## Resolution No. 2006-

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA, AUTHORIZING THE POLICE DEPT. TO TRANSFER CERTAIN FUNDS TO COVER EXPENSES ACCURED BY THE PAY OFF OF THE POLICE CARS, AND MORRIS LITIGATION.

WHEREAS, the Common Council for the City of Rockport has the ability to allow the Rockport Police Dept. to transfer funds from certain itemized accounts to be used for various expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City Of Rockport that a total \$3668.00 Dollars should be transferred from Personal Services, Supplies, and other services and charges to cover a negative fund balance due to the paying off the Police cars, and the Morris litigation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS

1. The Clerk Treasurer for the City of Rockport shall be authorized to transfer the total of \$3668.00 from Personal Services, Supplies, and Other Services and Charges to the said fund.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of City of Rockport, Indiana, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2006

Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana

Beth A. Packer, Mayor

ATTECT.

Presented by me to the Mayor this 14th day of December, 2006, at 2:350, clock p.m.

Therresa Payton, Clerk Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 14th day of December, 2006

Beth A. Packer, Mayor

Therresa Payton, Clerk Treasurer